
Heritage Building Society Limited

Annual Report 2010/11





Annual Report 2010 / 11 • Heritage Building Society Limited • Page 1

Performance Highlights and Charts ............ 2

Chairman’s Report ............................................ 4

CEO’s Report ....................................................... 8

Directors’ Report .............................................14

Consolidated Income Statement ................23

Consolidated Statement of 

Comprehensive Income .................................24

Consolidated Statement of 

Financial Position ...........................................25 

Consolidated Statement of 

Changes in Equity ...........................................26

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement ..........27

Notes to the Financial Statements ...........28

Directors’ Declaration ....................................29

Auditor’s Independence Declaration ........30

Independent Auditor’s Report ....................31

Corporate Governance ...................................33

People first........................................................36

Auditors 
Ernst & Young

Registered Office 
Heritage Building Society Limited  
6th Floor 400 Ruthven Street  
Toowoomba Qld 4350 Australia

Postal Address 
P.O. Box 190  
Toowoomba Qld 4350 Australia

Contact Details 
Telephone (07) 4690 9000 
International 61 7 4690 9000 
Internet www.heritage.com.au 
Contact Centre 13 14 22 
Heritage Access Line 13 14 72

Heritage Building Society Limited
ABN 32 087 652 024  AFSL/ACL. 240984

Contents

Annual Report 2010/2011



Page 2 • Heritage Building Society Limited • Annual Report 2010 / 11

MEMBER VALuE

2011 2010

• Profit after tax $32.06 million $29.89 million

• Loan approvals $1.36 billion $1.32 billion

• Total consolidated assets $8.04 billion $7.56 billion

• Capital adequacy 14.14% 13.85%

• Liquidity 18.88% 19.21%

•  Mortgage loan arrears greater  
than 30 days

0.40% 0.33%

The key areas of focus for our members are on:

• value and fair pricing;

• meeting members’ financial needs;

• building a People first culture with staff to support strong service proposition;

• improved main financial institution customer satisfaction as measured by Roy Morgan;

• making it easier to do business with; and

• active support of the community.

BuSINESS HIGHLIGHTS

• Continued solid performance in difficult times

• Access to 2,900 networked Westpac ATMs for members

• Financial planning now offered directly by Heritage (previously through a joint venture)

• Continued diversification of funding sources

• Continued strong retail funding growth and $800 million securitisation term issue completed in July 2011

•  Customer satisfaction at 90.9% (Morgan Research Consumer Finance Survey at 31 May 2011) and best of 
all financial institutions at 31 December 2010

• Continued refining of products and improvement and investment in infrastructure

Performance Highlights 
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Performance Charts
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On behalf of the Society’s Board of Directors 
I have pleasure in presenting this report.  
For the last financial year the Society has 
recorded its twelfth consecutive record pre-
tax profit.  For reasons which I will deal with 
later in this report, the members of Heritage 
should be pleased with the success of their 
own financial institution.  

OuR RESuLTS
The $32.06 million profit after tax 
represents a 7.2% increase on the  
$29.89 million result for 2009/10.  The 
Board believe that this is a very good 
result taking into account some of the 
factors affecting Heritage and many other 
businesses including:

•  An extremely competitive banking 
environment in mortgage loan and 
consumer finance and also retail 
deposits;

•  Increases in interest rates;

• Continuing pressure on margin; and

•  Floods which affected much of South 
East Queensland and floods and cyclones 
affecting other areas of the eastern 
seaboard of Australia. 

The growth in consolidated assets saw 
a milestone of $8.04 billion in assets 
representing a 6.3% increase over the 
$7.56 billion at 30 June 2010.

OTHER kEY MEASuRES 
The growth in assets and profit reflect the 
resilience of the business in difficult times 
and its ability to respond to changes in 
the business environment.  The Society’s 
approach to risk management is also 
reflected in the results.  One measure is 
the arrears for Heritage’s mortgage loan 
portfolio.  At 30 June 2011 mortgage  
loan portfolio arrears for more than  
30 days was 0.40% compared with  
0.33% at the end of the 2010 financial 
year.  In uncertain and challenging times 
we believe this is a great result.

The key regulatory ratios at 30 June  
2011, being the capital adequacy ratio  
and liquidity ratio were 14.14% and  
18.88% respectively.  At 30 June 
2010 these ratios were 13.85% and 
19.21%.  These are managed to reflect 
the regulatory requirements and also 
the Heritage approach to managing the 
business effectively.  

Credit ratings remain unchanged at  
BBB/Stable/A2 for Standard & Poor’s  
and A3/Stable/P2 for Moody’s.  Heritage 
has a “strong” servicer rating by Standard 
and Poor’s.

On 14 July 2011 the first securitisation 
term deal since 2006 was completed.  
Although the transaction was completed 
after 30 June 2011, much of the work had 
been done prior to 30 June.  This issue was 
upsized to the amount of $800 million 
and represented the largest Australian 
dollar transaction undertaken by Heritage.  
Heritage’s use of securitisation has been 
reduced following the global financial 
crisis (GFC).  The Society has broadened its 
funding base and will continue to do so.  
Funding costs continue to be much higher 
than they were prior to the GFC.

ExTERNAL ENVIRONMENT
The string of natural disasters in Australia 
during the year, and particularly the floods 
in South East Queensland, have had very 
little impact on the results for the year.  
The major impact on the Society was an 
increase in hardship applications.  These 
were mainly from people whose incomes 
had been affected as a result of the rains 
leading up to the floods and the floods 
themselves.  Only a small number of 
mortgaged properties were affected by the 
floods and it is expected that there will be 
no losses suffered by Heritage.

unfortunately one of our community 
branches was completely destroyed in the 
floods and the difficult decision was made 
not to reopen that branch.  

In its usual approach, the Society made 
substantial contributions to the disaster 
relief appeals and also responded by not 
charging ATM fees for a one month period 
immediately after the flooding in South East 
Queensland.  Additionally, assistance was 
provided to members who needed any help 
with meeting their financial commitments.

STRATEGIC DIRECTION
The Board and management have recently 
developed a strategic plan for the next 

Chairman’s Report

Brian Carter
Chairman

The growth 
in assets and 
profit reflect 

the resilience of 
the business in 
difficult times 

and its ability to 
respond to changes 

in the business 
environment. 

Brian Carter, Chairman
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three years.  Heritage remains committed 
to its mutual structure notwithstanding 
the challenges that this presents in the 
current regulatory environment.  As a 
mutual Heritage is owned by its members 
and exists to provide its members with a 
range of products and services.  One of the 
many challenges is to balance a growth in 
profit to build a capital base upon which to 
grow whilst at the same time appropriately 
servicing its members.  

The key planks of the strategic direction 
are to grow assets, members and profit.  
This will be achieved by continuing to 
provide members with a range of products 
and services as it has done over many 
years, selectively pursuing other revenue 
opportunities and prudently managing the 
costs in providing those services.  Whilst 
there has been strong growth in retail 
deposits, the overall cost of funding has 
increased markedly since the GFC.  At 
this stage, it seems unlikely that those 
costs will return to their former levels 
in the short term.  Notwithstanding 
substantial competition within the market 
place, Heritage continues to look to 
provide its depositors and borrowers with 
competitively priced products and services 
which we regard as part of our charter.

At the same time, there is a focus on 
providing high quality services to those 
members and improving on those services. 
These include access to our branches or an 
ATM network which has been expanded by 
an agreement for Society’s members to use 
Westpac ATMs, enhanced online capability 
including mobile devices and of course our 
contact centre.

Heritage continues to invest heavily in the 
infrastructure necessary to provide the 
level of service expected by its members.  

REGuLATION
The regulatory environment in which 
most businesses, but particularly financial 

institutions, operate is one of constant 
change.  It is probably a forlorn hope to 
expect all such changes to be for the 
benefit of institutions and their members 
but without unnecessarily increasing the 
amount and the cost of compliance.

The Australian Government’s retail 
guarantee for amounts up to $1 million is 
due to cease in October this year and is to 
be replaced by a financial claims scheme, 
details of which are still to be finalised.  
Organisations such as Heritage normally 
decide what replacement  
regime to put in place before deciding 
to make a change.  One hopes that any 
change will not simply hand further 
advantage to the major banks as was the 
case when the guarantee was introduced.  
Heritage will need to respond to whatever 
impacts on the market that are resultant 
from any such change.  

Heritage received its Australian Credit 
Licence following the introduction of the 
new National Credit Code.  Heritage has 
always been a responsible lender.  However 
there was considerable work involved 
in changes to systems and processes to 
ensure compliance with the code.  

In December 2010 the Australian 
Government released a paper entitled 
Competitive and Sustainable Banking 
Systems.  unfortunately, this was very 
much a political response to issues.  
Whoever is advising the Government 
seems to have very little understanding of 
a range of issues associated with banking.  
The Government’s announcement covered 
three broad streams of reform to empower 
consumers to get a better deal from the 
banking system.  Its aim is to secure 
the long term safety and sustainability 
of the financial system so that it can 
continue to provide reasonably priced 
credit to Australian households and small 
business. One way to do this is to support 
smaller lenders so that they can put more 

competitive pressure on the big banks.  

Whilst some of the Government’s approach 
was to be applauded, very little has been 
done.  There has been a ban on exit fees 
on new loans from 1 July 2011.  Most 
financial institutions like Heritage do act 
responsibly and the fees and charges and 
interest charges on a loan are reflective of 
the costs in establishing a loan, continuing 
to service a loan and then finalising a loan.  
Other proposals to provide key fact sheets 
in respect of home loans and credit cards 
are underway.  However, one wonders what 
benefit consumers might obtain from this 
information.  There will be considerable 
costs in each financial institution putting in 
place systems to provide this information 
in the prescribed format notwithstanding 
that most, if not all, of this information is 
currently available through any number of 
websites or information services.

There will be more changes in the 
regulatory framework as APRA aligns  
the requirements in Australia with the  
new approach internationally to maintain 
the integrity of the world banking system 
following lessons learnt in and during  
the GFC.  Although the Australian  
financial system withstood the test 
provided by that crisis, the full  
impact of the proposed changes is yet  
to be fully apparent.

It is likely that some of the changes  
will impact on Heritage’s business 
operations.  It is expected that this  
should be comfortably met within the 
timeframes to comply with any new 
requirements.  In many instances this will 
require financial institutions to become 
more sophisticated in their understanding 
and management of risk.  Heritage has 
been on this journey for a number of years 
as the growth in assets and increasing 
levels of complexity in the financial 
markets has required an increased level of 
sophistication in managing the business. 

Chairman’s Report
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NAME CHANGE
One of the other government proposals 
was to build a new pillar in the banking 
system by supporting the mutual sector.  
The Australian Prudential Regulation 
Authority (APRA) was prepared to consider 
approving around 20 of the larger mutuals 
to use the term “bank” if they were to 
apply.  We have already seen a number of 
mutuals indicate their intention to adopt 
bank status.  

On 9 September 2011 the Society 
announced that the Board is 
recommending to members that they 
change the Society’s name from Heritage 
Building Society Limited to Heritage Bank 
Limited.  This proposed name change  
will be put to members at the Society’s 
Annual General Meeting on 19 October 
2011.  Many people already think of 
Heritage as a bank and refer to it as such.  
These days, younger generations really  
do not understand or care what the  
words “Building Society” mean.  Your 
directors, therefore, believe that the 
proposed name change is a positive  
step and one which will better position 
Heritage to grow and prosper.

Heritage will continue to put People first 
and continue to provide financial products 
and services to members with the same 
care and attention as well as the best 
pricing.  We believe that, so far as members 
and business partners are concerned, the 
change will be seamless.

Heritage is not demutualising and is not 
issuing shares for listing on the ASx.

DIRECTORS
On 30 June 2011 Mr Graeme kidd retired 
as a Director of the Society after 36 years 
as a director of Heritage and one of its 
predecessors.  He was Deputy Chairman 
from April 1995.  Mr kidd had made a 
substantial contribution to the business 
over many years.  Mr Stephen Davis was 

appointed to the Board on 1 July to fill the 
vacancy created by Mr kidd’s retirement.  
Mr kerry Betros, a long standing director, 
was elected Deputy Chairman and we 
believe that the Board is well placed to 
continue its oversight of the business.

MANAGEMENT AND STAFF
The success and continuing outstanding 
performance can only be achieved with 
a highly motivated workforce.  Our staff 
continue to respond to the needs of the 
business.  Our results reflect their efforts.

A number of staff were affected by the 
floods in south east Queensland but, 
nonetheless, continued to attend work 
wherever possible to provide services to 
our members.  Whilst the floods presented 
a number of challenges, the member 
impact during this trying time was minimal.

On behalf of the members and Board,  
I acknowledge the efforts of the  
Society’s Chief Executive Officer  
John Minz, the senior executive group, all 
management and staff for their efforts  
for ensuring the continued success of  
the business.  Any organisation is only  
as good as the people in it.

CONCLuSION
Although we still face challenging times, 
the Society will continue to prosper and 
its members will benefit from the quality 
services and products provided by your 
Board, management and staff.

 

 

Brian R Carter
Chairman
For and on behalf of the  
Board of Directors of  
Heritage Building Society Limited

A number of staff 
were affected by 

the floods in south 
east Queensland 
but, nonetheless, 

continued to 
attend work 

wherever possible 
to provide services 
to our members.

Chairman’s Report
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It was another very strong year for 
Heritage as we added diversity, size  
and strength to our corporate model 
whilst strengthening the member-
beneficial outcomes that flow from  
our People first brand.

While the impacts of the Global Financial 
Crisis continue in other parts of the world, 
Heritage has leveraged its strengths to 
achieve our 12th consecutive record 
before-tax profit. We have achieved this 
run of very sound and prudent financial 
outcomes while maintaining extremely 
high customer satisfaction outcomes and 
broadening the range of products and 
distribution channels to our members.

Through an agreement reached in  
October 2010, Heritage members now 
benefit from access to the Westpac 
network’s 2,900 ATMs around Australia. 
In conjunction with this distribution 
expansion strategy, we reviewed our 
transaction accounts and reduced 
transaction fees to enhance value to  
our members.

As a result of improved loan approvals  
and responsive borrower retention 
processes, Heritage’s consolidated assets 
now exceed $8 billion.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
From a financial perspective, Heritage 
continued a series of record profits by 
posting a before-tax profit of $43.89 
million. This was an increase of 3.7%  
over the before-tax profit for 2009/10.  
Our after-tax profit increased by 7.2%  
to $32.06 million.

Heritage achieved this record result by 
effectively managing our margin, costs 
and other income sources. The margin 
was in line with the previous year with 
net interest income of $115.78 million 
against $116.60 million in 2009/10. 
We achieved this result despite harsh 
competition in relation to retail funds. This 
was exacerbated by the full year effect 
of the Government Guaranteed wholesale 
deposits sourced in 2009/10. 

As in previous years, a focus on cost 
management continued. Management 
prepared and executed a Financial 
Performance Plan to assist in achieving an 
appropriate profit result within the context 
of a strong member proposition and a 
desire to enhance our People first internal 
culture. Employment costs were down 
by 2.5% from $54.38 million to $53.03 
million. This was achieved by focusing on 
productivity improvements and reducing 
staff through attrition. The average Full 
Time Equivalent (FTE) staff number for 

2010/11 was 682. This compares with an 

average FTE in 2009/10 of 707.

Marketing costs were shaved by  

13% from $7.15 million to $6.20 million. 

We maintained our multi-media approach 

to marketing.

Administration costs were reduced by 2.8% 

from $20.53 million to $19.94 million.

As a mutual, it is crucial to manage an 

appropriate profit that balances the need 

to provide members with competitive 

pricing with the need to generate after-tax 

profit that flows to retained earnings.  

The accumulated after-tax profit is 

a crucial element of the prudential 

capital that is a benchmark of depositor 

protection, as measured by the Society’s 

capital adequacy ratio.

MEMBER BENEFITS
In October 2010, Heritage formalised 

an agreement with Westpac to give our 

members’ access to over 2,900 Westpac 

network ATMs. This broadened the pool 

of ATMs that Heritage members could 

access with specialised pricing for their 

transactional banking.

At the same time, we reviewed our 

transactional products and decreased our 

transaction fees to enhance the appeal of 

our transactional offering.

Heritage continues to monitor and adjust 

our transaction accounts and product 

pricing to ensure that we provide superior 

value when compared to the offerings of 

the major banks.

In February 2011, Heritage amended its 

Financial Services Licence to include the 

ability to provide financial planning. As 

a result, Heritage now provides financial 

planning services in our own right across 

our physical branch network to our 

members.

John Minz
Chief Executive Officer

CEO’s Report

Through an 
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Heritage members 
now benefit from 

access to the 
Westpac network’s 

2,900 ATMs  
around Australia. 

Brian Carter
Chairman

John Minz, Chief Executive Officer
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THE MEMBER ExPERIENCE
According to Roy Morgan, an independent 
provider of research on customer service, 
as at 31 May 2011, Heritage celebrated its 
14th consecutive month with the highest 
customer satisfaction in Queensland. At 
31 December 2010, Roy Morgan rated 
Heritage’s customer satisfaction as the 
best of all Australian financial institutions. 
The latest available Roy Morgan report 
(May 2011) highlights a 90.9% customer 
satisfaction result for members who classify 
Heritage as their main financial institution. 
The Heritage customer satisfaction 
outcomes are the envy of the banking sector.

PRuDENTIAL PERFORMANCE
As mentioned earlier, the record after-tax 
profit flowed through to retained earnings 
and this has allowed the capital adequacy 
ratio to increase from 13.85% at 30 June 
2010 to 14.14% at 30 June 2011.

The liquidity ratio at 30 June 2011 was 
18.88% and this was roughly in line with 
the ratio as at 30 June 2010. The Society’s 
funding alternatives and retail brand has 
allowed this strong liquidity ratio to continue. 

FuNDING PERFORMANCE
Our strong retail deposit growth, which 
has been a facet of our operational 
achievements since the outset of the 
Global Financial Crisis, continued during 
2010/11. Our branch network, marketing 
strategies and member beneficial pricing 
allowed retail deposit growth of 10.6%, or 
$352 million, during 2010/11.

Heritage conducted a term securitisation 
transaction in late 2010/11 and this 
was settled in early July 2011. This term 
securitisation transaction was initially 
released as a $500 million deal but 
was upsized to $800 million after being 
more than doubly subscribed. This term 
securitisation transaction was compliant 

with the Australian Prudential Regulation 
Authority’s (APRA’s) APS120 Standard and 
therefore Heritage was able to successfully 
leverage capital benefits from this deal. 

LENDING PERFORMANCE
After balancing funding and capital 
objectives, Heritage achieved mortgage 
lending approvals of $1.36 billion. This 
represented an increase of 2.8% over 
2010/11. These loan originations were 
sourced fairly equally from our broker and 
branch channels.

LOAN PORTFOLIO QuALITY
Heritage’s 30 day mortgage loan arrears as 
a percentage of portfolio stood at 0.40% 
as at 30 June 2011. This is considered 
a very good outcome when compared 
to the latest Standard & Poor’s industry 
benchmark (SPIN index) of 1.47%. This 
continues a long run of superior arrears 
results. This result takes on further 
importance considering both the declining 
economic environment and the natural 
disasters in Queensland earlier this year. 

Heritage’s physical footprint roughly 
covers Southern Queensland and this area 
was ravaged by floods during December 
and January. This resulted in almost 200 
approved applications for hardships from 
Heritage members. As at the end of July,  
all flood related hardship arrangements 
had been phased out,  as our borrowers 
moved on with their lives and their  
lending obligations.

FLOOD RESPONSE
Heritage’s response to the flood events 
of January exemplifies our People first 
approach. Occurring so close to our 
heartland, the tragic loss of life in both 
Toowoomba and Grantham had significant 
impacts on the wider Heritage family – 
our members, our employees and our 

communities. We donated $100,000 to 
the Premier’s Flood Appeal to assist with 
the overall response. We also donated a 
further $15,000 to both the Toowoomba 
Chamber of Commerce Disaster Appeal 
and the Grantham Flood Support Appeal, in 
recognition of our close links to those areas. 
Heritage waived ATM fees and personal 
loan application fees, granted our staff 
volunteer leave to be part of the recovery 
efforts, and conducted donation drives to 
collect goods to help those left with nothing 
after the floods. I am extremely proud of the 
way Heritage and our staff members rallied 
behind the flood recovery efforts.

VALuE OF ENGAGED STAFF
Heritage is proud of the People first 
culture that has been nurtured throughout 
the organisation. This culture extends the 
People first brand which is externalised 
to our members via a superior service 
proposition. As CEO, I firmly believe that 
only a highly engaged workforce can 
consistently deliver superior service and 
industry-leading banking strategies.

Our staff truly believe and align themselves 
with our core values of integrity, excellence 
and community. As CEO, for many years I 
have encouraged the behaviours of hard 

CEO’s Report
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and industry-

leading banking 
strategies.
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work, teamwork and positive attitude. Our 

leadership framework encourages and 

rewards superior performance both at 

individual and team levels.

During the year, it was especially 

pleasing to see one of our long-term 

senior executives being acknowledged 

for the strength of his leadership. Paul 

Francis, General Manager Retail Services 

was awarded the Australian Institute of 

Management, Queensland Professional 

Manager of the Year. Paul has developed 

a successful retail sales framework 

based on a leadership model that clearly 

communicates accountability and 

encourages optimal performance.

The Employee of the Year was awarded 

to Michelle Morley, a long-term Retail 

employee. The Branch of the Year was 

recently awarded to Plaza Branch in 

Toowoomba. The Plaza Branch Manager, 

Jeffrey Doody was also awarded the 

Branch Manager of the Year. The Team of 
the Year was Marketing Department. This 
department has worked well together and 
with other departments to successfully 
launch new and revised banking 
products, re-establish our brand through 
advertising and strengthen our community 
relationships in Southern Queensland. I 
congratulate all of these individuals and 
teams. I stand proud of their achievements 
and the culture that encourages our 
workforce to consistently deliver  
superior results.

During the year, Heritage was awarded 
the “Recommended Employer” in the 
Australian Business Awards. The 2011 
Australian Business Award recipients 
were selected from 928 participating 
organisations from the private, public and 
non-profit sectors. The Recommended 
Employer category recognises 
organisations that provide a stimulating 
and supportive workplace.

Earlier this year, we conducted our  
annual Organisation Effectiveness 
Survey (OES) in which 92% of our staff 
participated. Eleven kPIs are now ranked 
by staff as over 80% positive and are 
considered to be World’s Best Practice 
by the external survey provider, including 
Member Service Standards, Employee 
Engagement, Employer of Choice, and  
Work and Family Initiatives. 

Teams throughout the Society have 
embraced this year’s OES instigating 
positive change with the implementation of 
over 250 actions across the organisation.

INDEPENDENT ASSESSMENT
Heritage continues to be acknowledged in 
our industry for superior products. Heritage 
was awarded the country’s best Fixed Rate 
Home Loan at the AFR Smart Investor Blue 
Ribbon Awards presentation ceremony 
in Sydney. Heritage was also a finalist in 
the Best Building Society and Long-Term 
Deposits categories.

Heritage Building Society continued to 
outperform competitors by claiming the 
highest number of five-star rated home 
loan products of any financial institution 
in Australia, according to ratings released 
by analysts Canstar Cannex in May 2011.  
Canstar Cannex announced it had awarded 
five stars to 17 Heritage home loans – the 
residential and Investment fixed loans for 
1, 2, 3 and 5 years; Professional Package 
Residential fixed loans for 1, 2, 3 and 
5 years; and the Professional Package 
Variable Loan for amounts between 
$250,000 and $1 million.

BuILDING COMMuNITY
Building community is an intrinsic 
component of our corporate fabric. During 
the year, we maintained our long term 
sponsorship of charities and community 
building organisations. This included the 
Heritage Royal Agricultural Show, the 
Heritage Toowoomba Ag Show, the Carnival 
of Flowers and the Toowoomba Chamber of 
Commerce Business Excellence Awards. 

During the year, Heritage made a 
substantial donation to Cancer  
Council Queensland to assist in the 
refurbishment of an accommodation 
facility in Toowoomba which will be made 
available for visiting cancer sufferers 
and carers. The staff of Heritage recently 
demonstrated their commitment to our 
“Community” corporate value by raising 
funds and participating in the annual  
Relay for Life walk to highlight issues 
around cancer.

We continued to support community at the 
grass roots. Examples of our grass roots 
involvement in community include the 
Apple and Grape Festival at Stanthorpe, the 
Empire Theatre and the Empire Theatres 
Foundation, the Toowoomba Choral Society, 
regional business awards, the Ipswich 
100 bike ride, the Jondaryan Woolshed 
Heritage Festival, uSQ Shakespeare in the 

Heritage Building 
Society continued 

to outperform 
competitors by 

claiming the highest 
number of five-star 

rated home loan 
products of any 

financial institution 
in Australia, 

according to ratings 
released by analysts 
Canstar Cannex in 

May 2011.  
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Park in Hervey Bay and Toowoomba, Gold 
Coast Soccer, the Nambour Show and the 
Sunshine Coast Pink Triathlon.

GROWING THE BuSINESS
Our most recent Board-approved Strategic 
Plan includes an objective of growing the 
business faster than previous years.  
The recent securitisation transaction 
provides funding options to increase our 
loan originations. Our loan distribution  
systems and product range provide  
options to achieve increased growth.  
This year’s Budget includes two new 
branches. There have not been any new 
branches in recent years.

Heritage has a strong brand, a substantial 
set of distribution channels and an internal 
culture which positions the organisation 
well for growth options.

THE HERITAGE BANk OPTION
The Government’s Competitive and 
Sustainable Banking System package 
includes a range of options to attempt  
to enhance competition in the banking 
sector. Several of those options only 
increase the competitive gap between 
the major four banks and the rest of the 
industry. One option that had substantial 
focus was to increase the number of 
banks in the Australian banking system. 
Government worked with the prime 
regulator, APRA, to expedite the transition 
of the largest building societies and credit 
unions to become banks. Several credit 
unions have publicly announced or moved 
towards a change of name to include the 
word “bank”.

Heritage has conducted several pieces of 
research to assess any opportunities that 
may exist for us in this strategic direction.

That research indicates that many existing 
members already consider Heritage to be 
a bank. That research also highlights a 

significant level of uncertainty around the 
“building society” terminology for non-
members. This is seen as an issue that is 
holding back on the potential acquisition 
of new members. In combination with 
other options within the Government’s 
competition package, a change of name 
to Heritage Bank is considered a preferred 
option for our future organisation.

This preferred option was recently 
announced to the public. The change  
of name will require regulatory approval 
and a change to Heritage’s constitution 
and therefore a vote by our members. This 
has been scheduled for the day of our 
Annual General Meeting,19 October 2011.

A comprehensive communication  
program will be implemented to inform 
members of the reasons for a change 
of name. The most crucial part of that 
program will be to allay any fears that 
members have that a name change will 
negatively affect the People first brand or 
the superior banking proposition that is 
currently provided to members.

SuMMARY
Heritage has had another very strong 
set of results. The run of record profits, 
low loan arrears, continuation of superb 
customer service outcomes and growth 
of our business in terms of consolidated 
assets and range of products are very 
credible results.

I would like to thank the Board of Directors 
for the support that it has given me 
personally and its support to the entire 
workforce. The depth of experience and 
talent within the Board augurs well for the 
future of our organisation.

I would also like to thank my senior 
executive team, senior management 
team and all staff for their individual 
and collective contribution to the many 
organisational successes highlighted in 
this report.

On the basis of our results in 2010/11, 
Heritage is soundly positioned for a 
continuation of those results.

John F. Minz 
Chief Executive Officer

Heritage has had 
another very strong 
set of results. The 

run of record profits, 
low loan arrears, 
continuation of 

superb customer 
service outcomes 
and growth of our 
business in terms 
of consolidated 

assets and range of 
products are very 
credible results.
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Peter Cavanagh Chief Strategy Officer; Jane Calder General Manager, Marketing; John Williams General Manager, Technology  
and Payment Systems (up to 10 April 2011) Chief Operating Officer (from 11 April 2011); Bob Hogarth General Manager, Human Resources;  
Bill Armagnacq Company Secretary/Assistant Chief Executive Officer; Paul Francis General Manager, Retail Services;  
John Minz Chief Executive Officer; Paul Williams Treasurer; Peter Cleary Chief Financial Officer; Dunstin Lynch Head of Lending  
and Card Services (up to 10 April 2011) General Manager, Technology (from 11 April 2011)

Senior Executive Group
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Concise Financial Report

The Directors' Report, Concise Financial Report and Auditor's Report contained within this document represent a Concise Report. The full 
financial report and Auditor's Report will be sent, free of charge, to members upon request.

The Concise Financial Report contained within this document has been derived from the full financial report of Heritage Building Society 
Limited and its controlled entities for the financial year ended 30 June 2011 and cannot be expected to provide as full an understanding 
of the financial performance, financial position and financing and investing activities of the group as the full financial report.

Heritage Building Society Limited
ABN 32 087 652 024  AFSL/ACL 240984

CONCISE 
FINANCIAL 

REPORT 
For the year ended 30 June 2011
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Directors’ Report

Your directors submit their report of the 
consolidated entity (the "Group"), being 
Heritage Building Society Limited (the 
"Society") and its controlled entities, for 
the year ended 30 June 2011.

DIRECTORS
The name and details of the directors of 
the Group in office during the financial 
year and until the date of this report unless 
otherwise indicated are:

NAME AND QuALIFICATIONS
Mr Brian R. Carter AM 
LLB, HonDUniv, FAICD 
Chairman

Mr Carter is a retired Solicitor and a 
Toowoomba businessman. He served as a 
director of Darling Downs Building Society 
from 1975-81 and was Deputy Chairman 
in 1980-81. He has been a director of 
Heritage since the merger in 1981. He 
was Deputy Chairman 1981-82 and has 
been Chairman of Directors since 1982. Mr 
Carter is an ex officio member of, and has 
involvement with, all Board Committees. 
Mr Carter has also been Chairman of the 
Council of the Queensland Institute of 
Medical Research 1997-98 and Chairman 
of the Board of St. Vincent’s Hospital, 
Toowoomba, 1990-96, and various other 
organisations. Mr Carter was appointed 
a Member in the General Division of the 
Order of Australia "For service to business 
and commerce through the building 
society industry, and to the community 
through health care and medical research 
organisations". He was awarded the 
Centenary of Federation Medal for 
distinguished service to the community. 
Mr Carter was awarded an honorary 
doctorate at the university of Southern 
Queensland for his strong advocacy of the 
university and his significant contribution 
to the community through his voluntary, 
charitable and sporting contributions.

Mr Graeme G. Kidd  
BBus (Fin Plan)  
Former Deputy Chairman

Mr kidd retired as a director on 30 June 
2011. Mr kidd has a background in natural 
resource administration, real estate 
agency and valuation, technical education, 
finance and the building society industry. 
He served on the board of Toowoomba 
Permanent Building Society from 1974 to 
1981. He has been a director of Heritage 
Building Society since 1981 and Deputy 
Chairman since April 1995. Mr kidd was 
Chairman of the Audit and Compliance 
Committee, a member of the Remuneration 
and Appointments and the Constitution 
Review Committees. He was a director 
of Permanent LMI Pty Limited and was 
Chairman of that company until 31 
December 2009.

Mr Kerry J. Betros  
BBus, FCPA, MAICD 
Deputy Chairman

Mr Betros is Managing Director of Betros 
Bros Holdings Pty Ltd and associated 
companies, Darling Downs based 
wholesalers and retailers and Chairman of 
HBS Custodian Pty Ltd. He has previously 
served on various other boards and 
organisations. He has served on the 
Heritage Board since 1991 and became 
Deputy Chairman on 1 July 2011. Mr 
Betros is Chairman of the Society’s Finance 
Committee. Mr Betros was awarded 
the Centenary of Federation Medal for 
distinguished service to the community.

Mrs Vivienne A. Quinn  
MAHRI, MRCSA, FAICD

Mrs Quinn is the Managing Director of 
Quinn & Associates Pty Ltd, a Brisbane-
based staff recruitment consultancy 
which operates throughout all the eastern 
states. She has had over 30 years in staff 
recruitment and has a depth of marketing 
experience. She is also a partner in a 

primary production/tourism business on 
the Southern Downs. Mrs Quinn has served 
on various Federal and State Government 
Boards and on the State Councils of human 
resource industry bodies. She has served 
on the Heritage Board since 1995 and is 
a member of the Audit and Compliance 
Committee, the Remuneration and 
Appointments Committee and is Chairman 
of the Superannuation Policy Committee. 

Dr Dennis P. Campbell  
PhD, MBA, FCHSE, CHE, FAIM

Dr Campbell was previously a Chief 
Executive Officer in both the public and 
private health sectors. During which time 
he held the position of CEO at St Vincent's 
Hospital, Toowoomba for ten years. He also 
served as a Corporate Director with Legal 
Aid, Queensland for ten years. He serves as 
a member of numerous Boards and Advisory 
Committees, representing both public 
and private health sectors and has legal 
and health qualifications and is involved 
in organisational health consulting. Dr 
Campbell joined the Heritage Board in 2000 
and is a member of the Society's Insurance 
and Constitution Review Committees and 
rejoined the Finance Committee from 1 July 
2011. He became Chairman of Permanent 
LMI Pty Limited on 1 January 2010. He 
also serves as a trustee of the Queensland 
Museum Foundation and is Chairperson of 
the Management Advisory Committee of the 
Cobb & Co Museum, Toowoomba. In 2007, 
he was awarded an Australia Day Medallion 
for his services to the Australian College of 
Health Service Executives. In 2008, he was 
awarded the Gold Medal for Leadership 
and Achievement in Health Services 
Management recognising his contribution 
and professional achievements in shaping 
health care policy at the institutional, state 
and national levels.
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Professor Peter Swannell AM 
BSc, PhD, HonDUniv, CPEng(ret), FIE Aust

Emeritus Professor Swannell was the Vice-
Chancellor and President of the university 
of Southern Queensland from November 
1996 until September 2003 having joined 
the university as Foundation Professor 
and Dean of the Faculty of Engineering 
and Surveying in 1990. This appointment 
followed an academic career spanning 
over 30 years in the united kingdom and 
Australia. He has served as a Chairman 
and member of a number of Boards and 
Committees and is currently the Chairman 
of Empire Theatres Pty Ltd (since 1999). He 
was Chairman of the Queensland Museum 
from 2008 until December 2010. Professor 
Swannell joined the Heritage Board in 
2003 and is Chairman of the Insurance 
Committee and was a member of the 
Finance Committee until 30 June 2011. He 
became a director of Permanent LMI Pty 
Limited on 1 July 2011.  He was appointed 
as a Member in the General Division of 
the Order of Australia, “For services to 
higher education, particularly through 
the advancement of distance education 
and on-line learning opportunities, to 
engineering as a researcher and teacher, 
and to the community”. He was also 
awarded the Centenary of Federation 
Medal for services to education, particularly 
as Vice Chancellor of the university of 
Southern Queensland.

Ms Susan M. Campbell  
FCPA, FFin, MAICD, BCom,  
GradDip(SIA), MBA

Ms Campbell was appointed as a Director 
in 2005 and brings with her a range 
of finance skills from the banking and 
financial services sector. She is managing 
director of ARGYLL, a specialist financial 

services consulting firm, and is Heritage's 
first interstate director. Ms Campbell is 
a member of the Finance Committee. 
She is also active with CPA Australia, The 
Institute of Chartered Accountants and 
AFMA and works with many organisations 
in Australia and Asia in developing their 
risk management skills. Her previous work 
has included working with global banks, 
corporate treasury and as a senior lecturer 
at RMIT university.

Mr Brendan P. Baulch  
BCom, LLB, CA, MAICD

Mr Baulch is a Chartered Accountant 
based in Toowoomba. He began his 
career with Price Waterhouse in their 
corporate tax division in Melbourne, after 
which he spent a total of eight years in 
London, gaining international accounting 
experience in a range of business sectors 
including telecommunications (Cable & 
Wireless plc), investment banking (Société 
Générale) and insurance (Lloyd’s of 
London). He is currently the principal of 
Baulch & Associates, a local accounting 
practice providing taxation, audit and 
management accounting services. Mr 
Baulch is a registered tax agent and a 
registered company auditor, and holds a 
Diploma of Financial Services (Financial 
Planning). He was appointed a Director in 
2007, has been a member of the Audit and 
Compliance Committee and was appointed 
Chairman of the Audit and Compliance 
Committee on 1 July 2011.

Mr Stephen Davis  
CRV.AAPI, FREIQ

Mr Davis is a licensed valuer, auctioneer 
and real estate agent and has since 1989 
been the Managing Director of David W. 
Swan & Associates Pty. Ltd. He is also the 

Managing Director of Australian Strata Title 
Services Pty Ltd trading as Toowoomba Body 
Corporate Management. Mr Davis has been 
involved in community organisations and is 
currently the Deputy Chairman and Treasurer 
of the Toowoomba Hospice Association. Mr 
Davis was appointed to the Heritage Board 
on 1 July, 2011 and is a member of the 
Audit and Compliance Committee.

COMPANY SECRETARIES

Mr T. William Armagnacq  
BCom, FCA, FAICD 
Company Secretary / Assistant Chief 
Executive Officer

Mr Armagnacq has been a Secretary of 
Heritage Building Society Limited since May 
2003. From January 1998 to April 2003 
he was company secretary of a number 
of companies which are part of the Ergon 
Energy Corporation Limited Group. From July 
1989 to December 1997, Mr Armagnacq 
was a partner of Chartered Accountants, 
kPMG. He has also been a director of a 
number of companies and is currently a 
director of Permanent LMI Pty Limited.

Mr David Janetzki  
LLB (Hons), BEcon, AMusA 
Assistant Company Secretary / 
Corporate Lawyer

Mr Janetzki has been a Secretary of 
Heritage Building Society Limited since 
October 2007. He is the Society’s Corporate 
Lawyer and is admitted as a solicitor of 
the Supreme Court of Queensland and 
the Supreme Court of England and Wales. 
He has previously worked as a lawyer for 
national law firm Corrs Chambers Westgarth 
and as inhouse counsel for the uk operation 
of a Fortune 500 company in London.

Directors’ Report
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PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

Heritage Building Society Limited 
is a mutual building society that is 
incorporated and domiciled in Australia.  
The principal activity of the Group during 
the year was the provision of financial 
products and services to members.  There 
has been no significant change in the 
nature of these activities during the year.

The Group employed 692 full time 
equivalent employees as at 30 June 2011 
(2010 – 686 employees).

REVIEW AND RESuLT  
OF OPERATIONS
The operating profit of the Group for 
the financial year after income tax was 
$32.056 million (2010 - $29.890 million).  
This strong result represents a 7.2% 
increase over the previous year. Mortgage 

arrears remained below industry averages 
and this was a major achievement despite 
the summer of natural disasters.

The Group reported a 6.3% increase in 
total consolidated assets to a total of 
$8.045 billion (2010 - $7.565 billion). 

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN  
THE STATE OF AFFAIRS

There was no significant change in the 
state of affairs of the Group during the year 
ended 30 June 2011 not otherwise listed in 
the report or the financial statements.

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER 
THE BALANCE DATE

A $800 million securitisation term issue (HBS 
Trust 2011-1) was completed in July 2011. 
Loans for the new trust were transferred 
from the three securitisation warehouses.

There are no other significant events since 
the end of the financial year which will 
affect the operating results or state of 
affairs of the Group in subsequent years.

LIkELY DEVELOPMENTS  
AND ExPECTED RESuLTS

A statement on the likely developments 
in the operations of the Group, and the 
expected results of these operations has not 
been included in the report because, in the 
opinion of the Directors, it could prejudice 
the interest of the economic entity.

INDEMNIFICATION AND 
INSuRANCE OF DIRECTORS 
AND OFFICERS
For the financial year, the Group paid 
premiums in respect of insurance contracts 
which insure each person who is or has 
been a director or executive officer of the 

Directors’ Report

DIRECTORS’ MEETINGS

The number of meetings of directors (including meetings of committees) and the number 
of meetings attended by each director during the financial year were:

Board Finance Audit and 
Compliance

Remuneration and 
Appointments

Insurance

Held Attended Held Attended Held Attended Held Attended Held Attended

Mr Carter AM * 11 11 12 10 6 4 2 2 1 -

Mr kidd 11 11 - - 6 6 2 2 - -

Mr Betros 11 11 12 12 - - - - - -

Mrs Quinn 11 10 - - 6 6 2 2 - -

Dr Campbell 11 11 - - - - - - 1 1

Prof Swannell AM 11 10 12 11 - - - - 1 1

Ms Campbell 11 10 12 11 - - - - - -

Mr Baulch 11 11 - - 6 6 - - - -

The meetings held during the year indicate the number of meetings held during the period the individual was a director or committee member.

*  Mr Carter is an ex officio member, not an appointed member, of the Audit and Compliance, Finance and Insurance Committees.   
He attends only those meetings involving significant issues to the Society.
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Group against certain liabilities arising in 
the course of their activities to the Group.

The directors have not included details 
of the nature of the liabilities covered, or 
the amount of the premium paid, as such 
disclosure is prohibited under the terms of 
the contract.

REMuNERATION REPORT 
(AuDITED)

The Remuneration Report has been 
prepared in accordance with section 300A 
of the Corporations Act 2001 for the year 
ended 30 June 2011. The information 
provided in the Remuneration Report 
has been audited as required by section 
308(3C) of the Corporations Act 2001.

INTRODUCTION

This Remuneration Report provides 
members with information relating to 
the Group’s remuneration policies and 
practices and outlines remuneration 
arrangements applying to the Group’s key 
management personnel, including the 
remuneration of the five executives of the 
Group and the company who receive the 
highest remuneration. This Remuneration 
Report forms part of the Directors’ Report.

“Key management personnel” are defined 
as “those persons having authority and 

responsibility for planning, directing and 
controlling the activities of the entity, directly 
or indirectly, including any director (whether 
executive or otherwise) of that entity”.

In this Remuneration Report the “key 
management personnel” and the five 
highest paid senior executives of the Group 
will be referred to collectively as the “key 
management personnel”.

GOVERNANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Remuneration and Appointments 
Committee is appointed and authorised 
by Heritage’s Board to assist the Board in 
fulfilling its regulatory obligations.

Accordingly, the Remuneration and 
Appointments Committee exercises  
the authority and power delegated to  
it by the Board.  

The Remuneration and Appointments 
Committee’s role is to report to the 
Board and review, oversee and provide 
appropriate advice and recommendations 
on matters relating to:

•  Remuneration policies (including 
incentive payments);

•  Appointment and remuneration of  
the CEO; and

•  Senior executive appointments and 
senior executive remuneration in 
conjunction with the CEO.

key responsibilities include, among others:

•  Conduct regular reviews of, and make 
recommendations to the Board on  
the remuneration policy and related 
policies; and 

•  Make annual recommendations to the 
Board on the remuneration of the CEO 
and senior executives, other persons 
whose activities may in the opinion of 
the Remuneration and Appointments 
Committee affect the financial 
soundness of the Society and any other 
person specified by APRA.

In exercising its responsibilities, the 
Remuneration and Appointments 
Committee assesses the appropriateness 
of the nature and amount of remuneration 
of non-executive directors and senior 
executives on an annual basis with the 
overarching objective of ensuring maximum 
member benefit from the retention of a 
high quality and high performing Board and 
senior executive group.

All members of the Remuneration 
and Appointments Committee are 
non-executive directors.  Members of 
the Remuneration and Appointments 
Committee during the period to 30 
June 2011 have been Mr Brian Carter 
(Chairman), Mr Graeme kidd and Mrs 
Vivienne Quinn. Mr kerry Betros replaced 
Mr kidd on the Remuneration and 
Appointments Committee on 1 July 2011.

Directors’ Report



Page 18 • Heritage Building Society Limited • Annual Report 2010 / 11

KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

Directors Position

Brian Carter Chairman (Non-executive)

Graeme kidd Deputy Chairman (Non-executive) (retired effective 30 June 2011)

kerry Betros Director (Non-executive) (Deputy Chairman effective 1 July 2011)

Vivienne Quinn Director (Non-executive)

Dennis Campbell Director (Non-executive)

Peter Swannell Director (Non-executive)

Susan Campbell Director (Non-executive)

Brendan Baulch Director (Non-executive)

Senior Executives Position Contract Duration
Notice Period 

(Executive to Heritage)

John Minz Chief Executive Officer 3 years –

Bill Armagnacq
Company Secretary/Assistant  
Chief Executive Officer

3 years 3 months

Jane Calder General Manager, Marketing 3 years 3 months

Peter Cavanagh Chief Strategy Officer 3 years 3 months

Peter Cleary Chief Financial Officer 3 years 3 months

Paul Francis General Manager, Retail Services No fixed term 1 month

Bob Hogarth General Manager, Human Resources No fixed term 1 month

Dunstin Lynch
Head of Lending and Card Services (up to 10 April 2011) 
General Manager, Technology (from 11 April 2011)

No fixed term 1 month

John Williams
General Manager, Technology and Payment Systems  
(up to 10 April 2011)  
Chief Operating Officer (from 11 April 2011)

No fixed term 1 month

Paul Williams Treasurer 2 years –

Directors’ Report
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No termination payments are made by 
Heritage in the event key management 
personnel contracts are terminated. 
Notice and any statutory payments or 
entitlements are paid as appropriate.

Apart from the retirement of Mr kidd 
effective 30 June 2011 and the appointment 
of Mr Stephen Davis on 1 July 2011 to fill 
the casual vacancy created by Mr kidd’s 
retirement there has been no change to 
those persons defined as “key management 
personnel” between 1 July 2010 and the 
date of this Remuneration Report.

NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS’ 
REMUNERATION

Background

Directors’ remuneration is reviewed 
annually by the Remuneration and 
Appointments Committee.  Based on the 
review undertaken by the Remuneration 
and Appointments Committee, the Board 
may make recommendations to members 
at the Annual General Meeting taking into 
account an individual’s responsibilities, 
performance, qualifications, experience, 
industry standards, Society profitability 
and fees paid by comparable institutions. 
Much of this information is derived from 
independent remuneration sources.

Recommendations also take into  
account the need to attract and retain 
appropriately qualified and experienced 
non-executive directors.  

Directors’ fees are set by members at the 
Annual General Meeting in the aggregate 
and the individual allocation is determined 
and approved by the Board.

Directors’ Fees

The non-executive directors’ aggregate fee 
amount as set by members at the Annual 
General Meeting on 27 October 2010 is 
$940,000.00. The individual allocation is 
provided in the table on page 21. This amount 
does not include superannuation, retirement 
allowances or any other entitlements.  

Directors are entitled to payment of 
superannuation contributions at the rate 
of 9% of fees paid, payment of directors’ 
liability and personal accident insurance 
and related fringe benefits tax.  Under the 
Constitution of the Society, directors are 
entitled to a lump sum retiring allowance 
calculated as one-fourth of the aggregate 
amount of directors’ fees which the 
director has received or has become 
entitled to receive. With the consent of the 
Board all or part of the retiring allowance 
to which a director has or will become 
entitled may be paid to a superannuation 
fund of which the director is a member.

No part of non-executive director 
remuneration is based on the financial 
performance of Heritage or the performance 
of the director and is not otherwise at risk. 

Non-executive directors do not participate 
in Heritage incentive schemes.  Heritage 
does not have share capital and non-
executive directors do not receive any 
shares, award rights, share options or any 
other benefit howsoever arising.

Directors may maintain loan and credit 
facilities from Heritage at normal member 
rates of interest and therefore no additional 
remuneration is obtained by way of a benefit.  

Directors’ fees are not payable to senior 
executives for directorships of any subsidiary, 
associated or joint venture companies or 
industry organisations in which Heritage has 
an interest or membership. 

Other Directors’ Fees

Mr kerry Betros receives additional 
remuneration and superannuation 
contributions as Chairman of HBS 
Custodian Pty Limited. HBS Custodian 
Pty Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary 
of Heritage Building Society Limited and 
the Manager of several of Heritage’s 
securitisation activities.

Mr Graeme kidd and Dr Dennis 
Campbell received fees and associated 

superannuation as directors of Permanent 
LMI Pty Limited, which is an associate 
arrangement between Heritage Building 
Society Limited and QBE Lenders’ 
Mortgage Insurance Limited.  Dr Dennis 
Campbell is also the Chairman of 
Permanent LMI Pty Limited. Permanent 
LMI Pty Limited is licensed as an insurer 
to undertake lender’s mortgage insurance 
and only insures loans written by 
Heritage. Mr kidd retired from the Board 
of Permanent LMI Limited effective 30 
June 2011. Professor Peter Swannell was 
appointed to the Board of Permanent LMI 
Limited effective 1 July 2011. 

SENIOR EXECUTIVES’ REMUNERATION 

Background

A key objective of Heritage’s remuneration 
philosophy is to enable Heritage to  
attract, motivate and retain high 
performing senior executives. 

Remuneration, including any performance 
based component, is designed to 
appropriately reward senior executives 
(and all employees) to encourage 
behaviour that supports Heritage’s 
long-term financial soundness and risk 
management framework.  In this regard, 
Heritage’s Human Resources department 
has a set of policies and procedures in 
connection with remuneration including 
incentives, commissions and other benefits.  

For senior executives, any performance-
based component of remuneration is 
designed to align remuneration with 
prudent risk-taking and incorporate 
adjustments to reflect: 

•  the outcomes of business activities;

•  the risks related to the business 
activities taking account, where relevant, 
of the cost of the associated capital; and

•  the time necessary for the outcomes of 
those business activities to be reliably 
measured. 

Directors’ Report



Page 20 • Heritage Building Society Limited • Annual Report 2010 / 11

The Board may adjust performance-based 
components of senior executive remuneration 
downwards, to zero if appropriate, if such 
adjustments are necessary to:

•  protect the financial soundness of 
Heritage; or

•  respond to significant unexpected or 
unintended consequences that were 
not foreseen by the Remuneration and 
Appointments Committee. 

Senior Executive Remuneration

Senior executive remuneration is currently 
a mix of fixed salary and short term 
(yearly) incentive payments.

Fixed Remuneration 

Senior executives are paid a competitive 
fixed component of remuneration 
that reflects their core performance 
requirements and the expectations 
associated with their particular position.  
The fixed component of remuneration 
includes matters such as salary, 
superannuation, motor vehicle novated 
leases and leave entitlements. Senior 
executive base salary is reviewed annually 
taking into account the individual 
executive’s position, external market trends 
and personal performance.  

Short Term Incentive Benefits

Heritage provides an opportunity for 

senior executives to be paid a yearly cash 

incentive dependent on the individual’s 

performance throughout the year and the 

duties and responsibilities undertaken.  

Any incentive payments are made on the 

basis of specified, quantifiable results, 

which may include the completion of 

a particular business project or the 

introduction of a new system which 

improves Heritage’s ability to provide 

products and services to its members.

The opportunity for senior executives to 

be granted a yearly incentive payment 

is designed to support Heritage’s overall 

remuneration policy by focussing senior 

executives on achieving yearly personal 

performance goals which contribute to 

sustainable Heritage growth and member 

value. Linking short-term incentive 

payments to individual performance  

ensures that senior executives establish  

a People First work culture that  

continually supports Heritage’s long-term 

financial soundness.

No senior executive is provided with a 

yearly incentive payment on the basis of 

Heritage’s financial performance.

Long Term Incentive Benefits

Heritage does not offer any long-term 
incentive benefits to senior executives.  
Heritage does not have share capital  
and senior executives do not receive  
any shares, award rights, share options  
or any other long-term benefits  
howsoever arising.

Senior Executive Performance

Heritage’s senior executive employment 
contracts are either a fixed term or 
open-ended in nature.  The terms and 
conditions of such employment contracts 
are commensurable with the banking and 
finance industry in which Heritage operates.

Senior executives complete an annual 
performance review with the CEO at which 
time their performance and remuneration 
will be discussed. The CEO completes 
an annual performance review with the 
Chairman of the Board. 

In the case of the CEO, any decisions in 
respect of remuneration are made on the 
recommendation of the Remuneration and 
Appointments Committee and approved by 
the Board. In the case of senior executives, 
any decisions in respect of remuneration 
are made on the recommendation of the 
CEO and approved by the Remuneration and 
Appointments Committee.  

Directors’ Report
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REMUNERATION TABLE

This section provides the remuneration details for non-executive directors and executives.

Short Term Benefits Long Term Benefits
TotalSociety 

Fees
Other Group 

Company Fees
Non-Cash 
Benefits

Superannuation 
Contributions

Retiring 
Allowance

$ ' 000 $ ' 000 $ ' 000 $ ' 000 $ ' 000 $ ' 000
 Non - Executive Directors
Mr B.R. Carter AM 
Chairman

2011  239  -    3  22  59  323 
2010  231  -    3  20  58  312 

Mr G.G. kidd 
Deputy Chairman

2011  148  -    3  13  37  201 
2010  143  -    3  13  36  195 

Mr k.J. Betros 
Director, Finance Committee Chairman

2011  140  13  3  14  35  205 
2010  136  13  3  13  34  199 

Mrs V.A. Quinn 
Director

2011  82  -    3  7  21  113 
2010  80  -    3  7  20  110 

Dr D.P. Campbell 
Director

2011  82  -    3  7  21  113 
2010  80  -    3  7  20  110 

Professor P. Swannell AM 
Director

2011  82  -    3  7  21  113 
2010  80  -    3  7  20  110 

Ms S.M. Campbell 
Director

2011  82  -    3  7  21  113 
2010  80  -    3  7  20  110 

Mr B.P. Baulch 
Director

2011  82  -    3  7  21  113 
2010  80  -    3  7  20  110 

Total for 2011  940  13  22  84  236  1,294 
Total for 2010  910  13  24  81  228  1,256 

Non-executive directors do not participate in Heritage incentive schemes.

Short Term Benefits Long Term Benefits

Total
Salary Incentive

Non-Cash 
Benefits

Superannuation 
Contributions

Long Service 
Leave 

Entitlements
$ ' 000 $ ' 000 $ ' 000 $ ' 000 $ ' 000 $ ' 000

Executives
John Minz 
Chief Executive Officer

2011  520  50  23  99  25  717 
2010  498  50  15  92  17  672 

Bill Armagnacq 
Company Secretary/Assistant CEO

2011  234  28  22  50  5  339 
2010  226  31  22  50  5  334 

Jane Calder 
General Manager, Marketing

2011  206  28  7  32  4  277 
2010  201  14  -    30  5  250 

Peter Cavanagh 
Chief Strategy Officer

2011  242  27  15  25  5  314 
2010  235  27  14  25  5  306 

Peter Cleary 
Chief Financial Officer

2011  266  36  -    48  7  357 
2010  259  34  -    46  6  345 

Paul Francis 
General Manager, Retail Services

2011  260  38  15  50  3  366 
2010  245  40  13  58  2  358 

Bob Hogarth 
General Manager, Human Resources

2011  172  34  19  49  6  280 
2010  177  32  14  39  5  267 

Dunstin Lynch 
General Manager Technology

2011  169  35  18  36  18  276 
2010  166  24  -    31  6  227 

John Williams 
Chief Operating Officer

2011  225  38  12  39  22  336 
2010  192  32  17  35  9  285 

Paul Williams 
Treasurer

2011  276  38  -    39  6  359 
2010  267  40  -    38  7  352 

Total for 2011  2,570  352  131  467  101  3,621 
Total for 2010  2,466  324  95  444  67  3,396 

Directors’ Report
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AuDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE 
DECLARATION
In relation to the Auditor’s Independence, 
the Directors have sought and received a 
report that there has been no breaches of 
the Auditor Independence requirement of 
the Corporations Act 2001. The report is 
shown on page 30.

ROuNDING
The amounts contained in this report and 
the financial report have been rounded 
to the nearest $1,000 (where rounding 
is applicable) under the option available 
to the company under ASIC Class Order 
98/0100.  The company is an entity to 
which the Class Order applies.

Signed in accordance with a resolution  
of the directors:

BRIAN R. CARTER 
Chairman

KERRY J. BETROS 
Deputy Chairman

TOOWOOMBA 25 August 2011

Directors’ Report
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

2011 
$'000

2010 
$'000

Interest revenue  507,974  444,100 

Interest expense (392,192) (327,502)

Net interest income  115,782  116,598 

Other income  32,011  32,280 

Total income  147,793  148,878 

Impairment losses on loans and receivables (2,040) (1,960)

Marketing expense (6,199) (7,151)

Occupancy expense (9,374) (8,879)

Employee benefits expense (53,034) (54,383)

Administrative expense (19,942) (20,527)

Other expense (14,335) (14,432)

Share of net profit of associates  1,017  792 

Profit before tax  43,886  42,338 

Income tax expense (11,830) (12,448)

Profit after tax  32,056  29,890 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

The Group’s consolidated operating profit after income tax was $32.056 million compared to the 2010 profit of $29.890 million, 
representing a 7.2% or $2.2 million increase.

Net interest income was lower by $0.8 million compared to the prior year, representing a decrease of 0.7%.  The lower margin reflects 
the increased cost of funding.

Other income has decreased $0.3 million or 0.8% from the previous year due to the on-going revision of exception fees.

Operating expenses have decreased $2.5 million compared to the prior year. While expense management continues there was further 
investment in infrastructure to improve service levels.

The charge for impairment losses on loans and receivables increased by $0.08 million or 4.1%. Mortgage arrears remained below 
industry averages and this was a major achievement despite the summer of natural disasters.

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements

Consolidated Income Statement
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

2011 
$'000

2010 
$'000

Profit after tax  32,056  29,890 

Other comprehensive income

Actuarial gain / (loss) on defined benefit plan (535) (243)

Gain / (loss) on cash flow hedge taken to members' funds  7,187  13,419 

Gain / (loss) on revaluation of available for sale financial investments (287)  831 

Income tax gain / (expense) on items of other comprehensive income (2,136) (3,429)

Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the year, net of tax  4,229  10,578 

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year  36,285  40,468 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Other comprehensive income includes those items not recognised in operating profit, but posted directly to reserves, and includes;

– actuarial gain / (loss) for the Defined Benefit Superannuation Plan;

– gain / (loss) on interest rate swaps designated as cash flow hedges; and

– fair value adjustments for revaluation of Visa shares.

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements

Consolidated Statement of  
Comprehensive Income
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2011

2011 
$'000

2010 
$'000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  40,649  81,531 
Receivables due from other financial institutions  398,956  418,029 
Other receivables  57,096  53,533 
Loans and receivables  6,486,295  6,280,188 
Held to maturity financial assets  1,020,973  686,381 
Investments accounted for using the equity method  4,111  5,840 
Available for sale financial investments  5,421  5,721 
Derivatives  1,101  1,355 
Property, plant and equipment  21,029  21,458 
Other assets  1,341  1,554 
Intangibles  1,408  1,849 
Deferred tax assets  6,468  7,601 
Total Assets  8,044,848  7,565,040 

Liabilities
Deposits and borrowings  7,400,553  7,063,822 
Accounts payable and other liabilities  214,504  113,340 
Derivatives  43,528  36,889 
Current tax liabilities  4,075  5,001 
Deferred tax liabilities  2,834  4,262 
Provisions  9,288  8,889 
Retirement benefit liability  849  529 
Subordinated debt  97,196  96,572 
Total Liabilities  7,772,827  7,329,304 

Net Assets  272,021  235,736 

Members' Funds
Retained profits  262,941  231,420 
Reserves  9,080  4,316 

Total Members' Funds  272,021  235,736 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The consolidated Statement of Financial Position represents the Society and ten trust vehicles that have been established for the 
purpose of securitising the Society’s loans.
Total consolidated assets increased 6.3% from $7.565 billion to $8.045 billion. Most of the balance sheet growth was in cash and 
investments and loans. Cash and investments increased by $275 million and contributed to the liquidity ratio at 30 June 2011 of 
18.88% (2010 – 19.21%). Total loans increased by $206 million.
Total liabilities of the Group increased by $444 million, with growth in deposits and borrowings of $337 million.   
The Society’s capital adequacy ratio was 14.14% (2010 – 13.85%) and well above the minimum prudential standard of 8.0%.

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements

Consolidated Statement  
of Financial Position
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQuITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

Retained profits Asset revaluation 
reserve

Cash flow hedge 
reserve

Available for sale 
asset reserve

Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balance 1 July 2010 231,420 5,714  (3,105) 1,707 235,736

Profit for the year 32,056 - - - 32,056

Other comprehensive income  (535) - 4,965  (201) 4,229

Total as at 30 June 2011 262,941 5,714 1,860 1,506 272,021

Balance 1 July 2009 201,773 5,714  (13,344) 1,125 195,268

Profit for the year 29,890 - - - 29,890

Other comprehensive income  (243) - 10,239 582 10,578

Total as at 30 June 2010 231,420 5,714  (3,105) 1,707 235,736

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

The Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity discloses the movement in Members’ Funds.

Total Members’ Funds has increased by $36.285 million during the year , and is attributable to:

-  an increase in retained profits of $31.521 million, being the current year after tax profit of $32.056 million less the actuarial loss of 
$0.535 million on the Defined Benefit Plan for the year; and

-  an increase in reserves of $4.764 million, representing the after tax effect of the changes in the fair value for interest rate swaps and 
Visa shares.

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements

Consolidated Statement  
of Changes in Equity
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

CONSOLIDATED

2011 
$'000

2010 
$'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Interest received  516,724  454,090 

Dividend received  2,768  783 

Borrowing costs and interest paid (394,429) (305,759)

Other non-interest income received  33,294  34,314 

Payments to suppliers and employees (92,542) (109,041)

Income tax paid (15,189) (14,281)

Net cash flows from operating activities  50,626  60,106 

Cash flows from investing activities

(Increase) / decrease in investment securities and receivables due from 
other financial institutions (217,000) (269,822)

(Increase) / decrease in loans, receivables and other receivables (308,102) (171,513)

Proceeds from the wind up of shares in joint venture  13  - 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment  292  252 

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (5,632) (4,498)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (530,429) (445,581)

Cash flows from financing activities

Increase in deposits and other borrowings 438,921 392,057 

Proceeds from issuance of subordinated debt  -  50,000 

Payments for redemption of subordinated debt  - (5,000)

Net cash flows from financing activities  438,921  437,057 

Net (decrease) / increase in cash held (40,882)  51,582 

Cash - beginning of the year  81,531  29,949 

Cash - end of the year  40,649  81,531 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

The net operating cash flow decreased from $60.1 million to $50.6 million, principally the result of a decrease in net interest inflows of 
$26.0 million offset by a decrease in costs of $16.5 million. The shift in interest cashflows relates to prevailing interest rates and the 
composition of the funding at year end.

The net investing cash flow has increased with growth in both the investments portfolio and loan book. The increase in investment 
securities provided a prudential liquidity ratio for the Society of 18.88% at 30 June 2011.

Cash flows from financing activities comprised increased deposits and borrowings to fund growth for the liquids portfolio and loans.

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
1.  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 

CONCISE FINANCIAL REPORT

The concise financial report has been 
prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 
and Accounting Standard AASB 1039 
Concise Financial Reports. The concise 
financial report relates to the consolidated 
entity consisting of the Heritage Building 
Society Limited and the Special Purpose 
Vehicles (SPVs) for the year ended 30 June 
2011. The SPVs are made up of ten trust 
vehicles that have been established for the 
purpose of securitising the Society’s loans. 

The financial report has also been 
prepared on a historical costs basis, except 
for derivative financial instruments and 
available for sale investments which have 
been measured at fair value. The carrying 
value of recognised assets and liabilities 
that are hedged items in fair value hedges, 
and are otherwise carried at cost, are 

adjusted to record changes in the fair 
values attributable to the risks that are 
being hedged.

The financial report is presented in 
Australian dollars and all values are 
rounded to the nearest thousand dollar 
($’000) unless otherwise stated under the 
option available to the Group under ASIC 
Class Order 98/0100.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The concise financial report complies with 
Australian Accounting Standards, as issued 
by the Australian Accounting Standards 
Board. The accounting policies have  
been consistently applied to all years 
presented, unless otherwise stated.  
Note 2 of the full financial report details  
all accounting policies.

3.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 
JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND 
ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of financial statements 
requires management to make 
judgements, estimates and assumptions 

that affect the application of accounting 
policies and the reported amounts of 
assets, liabilities, income and expenses. 
Information about the Group’s significant 
accounting judgements, estimates and 
assumptions is detailed in Note 2 of the 
full financial report.

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group operated predominantly  
in the finance industry within Australia. 
The operations comprise the  
provision of financial products and  
services to members.

5. EVENTS SUBSEQUENT  
TO REPORTING DATE 

A $800 million securitisation term issue 
(HBS Trust 2011-1) was completed  
in July 2011. Loans for the new trust  
were transferred from the three 
securitisation warehouses.

There are no other significant events since 
the end of the financial year which will 
affect the operating results or state of 
affairs of the Group in subsequent years.

Notes to the Financial Statements
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DIRECTORS' DECLARATION 
In accordance with a resolution of the directors of Heritage Building Society Limited, we state that:

In the opinion of the directors: 

(a)  the concise financial report of the entity for the year ended 30 June 2011 is in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 1039 
Concise Financial Reports; and

(b)  the financial statements and specific disclosures included in this concise financial report have been derived from the full financial 
report for the year ended 30 June 2011.

On behalf of the Board

TOOWOOMBA BRIAN R. CARTER KERRY J. BETROS 
25 August 2011 Chairman Deputy Chairman

Directors’ Declaration
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Auditor’s Declaration
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Independent Auditor’s Report
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Independent Auditor’s Report



Annual Report 2010 / 11 • Heritage Building Society Limited • Page 33

Heritage’s Board and senior executives 
are committed to managing the Society’s 
business ethically and maintaining the 
highest standards of corporate governance, 
applied in a manner that is appropriate to 
the Society’s particular circumstances. 

This Corporate Governance Statement 
generally describes the practices and 
processes adopted by the Society to ensure 
sound management of the Society in the 
regulatory environment in which it operates. 

Heritage is an authorised deposit-taking 
institution supervised by the Australian 
Prudential Regulation Authority (APRA) 
under the Banking Act 1959. The Society is 
also supervised by the Australian Securities 
and Investments Commission under the 
Corporations Act 2001 and has been 
granted Australian financial services and 
credit licences. 

The Society has unsecured debt securities 
quoted on the Australian Securities 
Exchange and is therefore subject to 
continuous disclosure obligations. 

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Role of the Board

The Board has adopted a formal Board 
Charter setting out the roles and 
responsibilities of the Board. 

The Board’s primary role is to ensure 
that the Society provides members with 
appropriate financial services on the most 
beneficial terms available and to protect 
and enhance long-term member value. 

In fulfilling this role, the Board is 
responsible for the overall governance 
of the Society including its strategic 
direction, establishing and monitoring the 
performance of the Society against its 
plans, ensuring the integrity of internal 
control and management information 
systems, ensuring regulatory compliance, 
approving and monitoring financial and 

other reporting, appointing, appraising 
and removing the Chief Executive Officer 
(CEO), monitoring the risk management 
systems, internal controls, codes of conduct 
and legal performance and approving and 
monitoring major capital expenditure and 
acquisitions and divestitures. 

Relationship with Management

The Board has delegated responsibility 
for the operation and management of the 
Society to the CEO subject to the overall 
supervision of the Board. The CEO is 
responsible for managing the day-to-day 
operations of the Society. 

The CEO provides input and 
recommendations on strategic direction 
and has authority for implementing the 
approved strategic plan of the Society in 
accordance with the decisions of the Board.

The CEO leads the senior executive group, 
which meets regularly to review and 
report on the Society’s business activities 
including operations, financial performance 
and general strategic direction. 

Board Composition

The Constitution of the Society specifies 
that the number of directors shall be 
between three and twelve and, in addition, 
may include not more than one employee 
director. 

Currently the Board is comprised of eight 
independent non-executive directors. There 
is no employee director. One-third of the 
elected directors must retire from office at 
each annual general meeting. A director 
must retire from office no later than the 
third annual general meeting after the 
director was last elected.  

In assessing the independence of each 
director, the Board considers whether he 
or she has any relationships that would 
materially affect the director’s ability 
to exercise unfettered and independent 
judgment in the interests of the Society 
and its members. 

In this regard, and more broadly, 
the Society chooses to comply with 
the directions contained in the 
Corporate Governance Principles 
and Recommendations published by 
the Australian Securities Exchange’s 
Corporate Governance Council and the 
Australian Prudential Regulation Authority 
(APRA) Prudential Standard APS 510 – 
Governance and Practice Guide APG 510 
– Governance.  

Details of the directors and secretaries as 
at the date of this Corporate Governance 
Statement are set out in the Directors’ Report. 

The Board periodically considers 
succession planning of directors and the 
CEO and in conjunction with the CEO 
considers succession planning for the 
senior executives.

Conflict of Interest 

In accordance with the Corporations Act 
2001 and the Society’s Constitution, 
directors must keep the Board advised of 
any interest that could potentially conflict 
with the interests of the Society. 

The Board has developed guidelines to 
assist directors in disclosing potential 
conflicts of interests. Transactions between 
non-executive directors and the Society are 
subject to the same terms and conditions 
that apply to members. 

Senior executives, company secretaries and 
other key employees are also required to 
declare any interests that could potentially 
conflict with the interest of the Society.

Board Performance Assessment

The Board is committed to continuous 
improvement and is subject to ongoing 
assessment and an annual internal formal 
evaluation process of the Board, Board 
Committees and the individual directors. 

The Society complies with APRA Prudential 
Standard APS 520 Fit and Proper and 

Corporate Governance
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Practice Guide APG 520 Fit and Proper 
which requires that those responsible 
(Responsible Persons) for the management 
and oversight of an authorised deposit-
taking institution have the appropriate 
skills, experience and knowledge and that 
they act with honesty and integrity. 

The fitness and propriety of Responsible 
Persons must generally be assessed prior  
to their initial appointment and then  
re-assessed annually. Responsible  
Persons include all directors, senior 
executives, company secretaries and  
other key employees.

REMuNERATION OF 
DIRECTORS, THE CEO 
AND SENIOR ExECuTIVES 
(INCLuDING “kEY 
MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL”)
The Board has approved a Remuneration 
Policy and the remuneration of the  
Board, the CEO and senior executives 
is overseen by the Remuneration and 
Appointments Committee.

The composition of the Remuneration 
and Appointments Committee complies 
with the Corporate Governance Principles 
and Recommendations in that all three 
members are non-executive directors.

Further information in relation to the 
remuneration of the Board, the CEO and 
senior executives (including those persons 
determined to be “key Management 
Personnel”) is contained within the 
Directors’ Report.

BOARD PROCESSES
The Board currently holds eleven scheduled 
meetings each year plus any other meetings 
that may be required from time to time. 

To assist in the execution of its 
responsibilities the Board has established  
a number of key committees, including  

the Audit and Compliance Committee  
and the Finance Committee, both of which 
operate under their own charter that is 
reviewed annually.

Audit and Compliance Committee

The key responsibilities of the Audit and 
Compliance Committee include:

•  reporting to the Board on its activities 
and expressing an opinion on the 
performance in the areas covered by the 
charter and making recommendations to 
the Board as appropriate;

•  reviewing internal controls, policies, 
procedures and compliance systems 
established by management;

•  reviewing the effectiveness of, and 
reports arising from, internal and 
external auditors and others as it sees fit; 

•  reviewing and reporting to the Board 
on financial integrity, legal compliance, 
business risk, audit effectiveness and the 
process for monitoring compliance with 
laws, regulations and codes of conduct; and

•  liaising with other Board Committees.

The Chairman of the Audit and Compliance 
Committee during the year was Mr Graeme 
kidd who, until his retirement effective 30 
June 2011, had served on the Board for 
over 36 years. 

Mr Brendan Baulch, who has been a 
director for 4 years became Chairman of 
the Audit and Compliance Committee on 1 
July 2011. 

Finance Committee

The key responsibilities of the Finance 
Committee include:

•  overseeing matters relating to financial 
risk including liquidity, market and 
interest rate risk;

•  reviewing the material elements of 
the Society’s business portfolio on an 
ongoing basis; 

•  reviewing the Society’s financial risk 
management practices and making 
appropriate recommendations; 

•  reviewing the Society’s compliance with 
prudential requirements in respect of 
capital adequacy and liquidity; and

•  recommending appropriate risk limit 
policies to the Board and overseeing the 
administration of such limits.

The Chairman of the Finance Committee is 
kerry Betros who has served on the Board 
for 20 years.

Other Society Board Committees include the 
Remuneration and Appointments Committee 
and the Insurance Committee. The Board 
may establish other committees from time 
to time as the circumstances require. 

The terms of reference of all Board 
Committees allows them to have access 
to advice from external advisers, with or 
without management present, as required.

ACCESS TO INFORMATION  
AND INDEPENDENT  
PROFESSIONAL ADVICE
Each director has the right of access  
under a Deed of Indemnity, Access and 
Insurance to relevant Society information 
and, subject to prior consultation with  
and approval of the Chairman of the Board,  
may seek independent professional advice 
from a suitably qualified adviser in the 
area, to assist in the discharge of their 
duties as directors. 

CONTINuING EDuCATION
All directors are encouraged and assisted 
to attend educational courses that serve to 
enhance their performance as directors. 

Membership of the Australian Institute 
of Company Directors (AICD) is paid for 
by the Society and directors are actively 
encouraged to participate in courses 
offered by the AICD and other providers.

Corporate Governance 
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Corporate Governance

ETHICAL AND RESPONSIBLE 
DECISION MAkING
Code of Conduct

All directors, senior executives and other 
employees are expected to conduct 
themselves with the highest ethical 
standards of corporate behaviour whenever 
they are engaged in Society business. In 
this regard, the directors have adopted a 
Director Code of Conduct and the Society 
has also adopted an Employee Code of 
Conduct, which outlines the principles and 
standards with which all employees are 
required to comply in the performance of 
their respective duties.

MEMBER COMMuNICATION
Regular Communication

Part of the Society carrying out its 
responsibility to act in the best  
interests of its members is the need  
for members to receive relevant 
information in a timely way. 

Members have access to information 
in relation to the Society through the 
quarterly publication of the Working For 
You newsletter, the Annual Report, the 
Chairman’s and CEO’s address to the 
Annual General Meeting, and through  
the release of other important 
announcements to the Australian 
Securities Exchange, to the media  
generally and on the Society’s website. 

Copies of all public announcements and 
the Society’s Annual Report are posted 
on the Society’s website and are made 
available to the media and, if required, are 
disclosed to the market through lodgement 
with the Australian Securities Exchange.

Annual General Meeting

Members have the opportunity to raise 
matters with the Board at the Annual 
General Meeting, generally held in  
October each year. 

The Society’s current external auditor, 
Ernst & Young, attends the Annual General 
Meeting and is available to answer 
questions from members regarding the 
conduct of the audit and the contents 
of the auditor’s report, the auditor’s 
independence and any accounting 
practices employed by the Society in 
respect of the preparation of the  
financial statements. 

Website

Information about the Board, senior 
executives and the Constitution can be 
found on the Society’s website under the 
heading “About Heritage”.  

RISk MANAGEMENT

Risk Management Approach

The Society is committed to implementing 
appropriate strategies and processes that 
identify, analyse and manage the risks 
associated with its activities as a means of 
realising opportunities and minimising the 
impact of undesired and unexpected events 
on its business activities. 

The Society has adopted an integrated 
approach to risk management which meets 
the international standard IS0 31000 Risk 
Management. The Society also manages 
risk to a prudential level under APRA 
Prudential Standard APS 310 – Audit & 
Related Matters.

Internal Audit

An effective Internal Audit function 
provides an independent assurance 
function. The Society’s internal audit  
plan is prepared and approved by the  
Audit and Compliance Committee. 

The Head of Internal Audit reports to the 
Chairman of the Audit and Compliance 
Committee and to the Company Secretary/
Assistant CEO for day-to-day operational 
issues as appropriate. 

The Head of Internal Audit has unfettered 
access to the Chairman of the Board and 
the whole Board if required. The Internal 
Audit function is governed by an Internal 
Audit Charter.

External Auditor

The current external auditor is Ernst & 
Young. The key partner representatives are 
refreshed periodically in accordance with 
APRA’s prudential standards. 

The external auditor has access to the 
Audit and Compliance Committee and the 
Board through the Chairman of the Board.

Statement by CEO and CFO

Prior to the Board approving the annual 
financial report, the Chief Executive  
Officer and the Chief Financial Officer are 
required to state in writing the Society’s 
financial report presents a true and 
fair view, in all material respects, of the 
Society’s financial position and operating 
results and is compliant with the relevant 
accounting standards.

Privacy

The Society is committed to the  
privacy of member information and the 
Society’s Privacy Policy is available to 
all members and is also available on the 
Society’s website.
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SuSTAINING OuR People first 
APPROACH
HERITAGE DELIVERS FOR  
MEMBERS AND COMMUNITIES

At Heritage, we’ve always been driven by 
the best interests of our members. 

Our origins stretch back to 1875 and 
we boast a proud history of helping our 
members and their communities  
to prosper. 

We remain a mutual organisation, which 
means our members are our owners, and 
are the focus of our efforts. The reason 
we exist is to deliver great value to those 
members and to enrich their lives. unlike 
the big banks, we do not have shares listed 
on the ASx and we do not have to generate 
profits to pay dividends to shareholders. 

As a result, all profits we earn are 
reinvested into providing better services  
to members. 

Our People first philosophy drives the 
way we do business. The philosophy is not 
just about the great value products and 
services we offer members. It’s also about 
the value we place on our staff and the 
way we support the communities that our 
members live in. It’s a philosophy that has 
underpinned our business model for more 
than 136 years and which sets us apart 
from other financial institutions.

Our mutual model of People first 
operations has proven remarkably 
successful, whether measured in terms of 
financial performance, staff evaluation or 
member satisfaction. 

We achieved our 12th consecutive year  
of record pre-tax profits in 2010/11,  
a fantastic outcome considering the 
impacts of the global financial crisis  
during that period. 

We surpassed the $8 billion mark in total 
consolidated assets this financial year, 

reinforcing our position among Australia’s 
largest and most successful mutual 
financial institutions

Our Organisational Effectiveness Survey of 
staff continued to show excellent results. 

More than 90% of staff participated in 
the voluntary survey, in itself a remarkable 
result. Of the 21 categories in the survey, 
20 were rated as organisational strengths, 
with 11 of those rated at a level that is 
considered world’s best practice. 

Heritage’s People first approach is reflected 
in our customer satisfaction ratings. 

We scored the highest customer  
satisfaction rating of any bank, building 
society or credit union in Queensland  
each month throughout the 2010/11 
financial year in independent Roy Morgan 
Research. Our satisfaction rating averaged 
more than 90%, well above the average  
of the big banks.

Heritage’s People first philosophy is  
built on our values of Integrity, Excellence 
and Community. 

We strive to serve our members, our staff 
and our communities by being easy to do 
business with, a great place to work and by 
building communities.

Prices and service

Our business model is based on putting 
our members first. 

As a financial institution, that means we 
look to provide better interest rates, lower 
fees and charges, and exceptional service 
for our members, rather than targeting 
huge profits. That’s how we differ from the 
big banks and other financial institutions. 

Responsible lending

Putting People first also means taking 
every step possible to ensure that 
borrowers do not over-extend themselves 
when they take out a loan with Heritage. 

We ensure that borrowers are truly capable 
of affording the loans they take out, even 
if interest rates rise in future. As a result of 
our approach, our 30-day mortgage arrears 
rate sat at around 0.4% at the end of June 
2011, less than a quarter of the industry 
average. That means far fewer of our 
members find themselves facing troubles 
making repayments than just about any 
other financial institution in Australia. 

We’re proud that we lend responsibly.

FuNDRAISING AND 
SPONSORSHIP
Heritage is pleased to provide financial  
and sponsorship support in many diverse 
areas including arts and culture, local 
business, community events and local 
sporting clubs. 

We’re proud to be part of the communities 
that we operate in and delighted to accept 
our responsibility to help them grow 
and develop. Our goal is to build better 
communities.

In addition, each year staff members 
throw their support behind a large number 
of events and causes, including White 
Ribbon Day, Genes for Jeans Day, Cancer 
Queensland’s Relay for Life, Movember, and 
Pink Ribbon Week. 

The Society sponsors and runs many 
different events, including the following

•  Heritage this year held our 13th annual 
Charity Golf Day, raising $40,000 for  
five different charities. This event has 
now raised a total of approximately 
$400,000 altogether.

•  Heritage is the major sponsor of both  
the Heritage Toowoomba Royal Show 
and the Toowoomba Carnival of Flowers, 
iconic events that are synonymous with 
the city of Toowoomba.

•  The annual Heritage Acquisitive 
Photographic Awards have been running 
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for 30 years and are one of the richest 
and most prestigious photographic 
awards in the country. The awards offer 
more than $8000 in prizes and encourage 
photographers across Australia to strive 
for excellence in their craft.

•  Heritage sponsors both the Ipswich 100 
charity bike ride and the Ipswich Festival.

•  Heritage supports the annual Queensland 
Eisteddfod, held in a different location 
across the state each year and attracting 
thousands of performers.

•  Heritage helps bring the country to 
the city through its sponsorship of the 
Brisbane Ekka.

•  The Pink Triathlon on the Sunshine Coast 
is sponsored by the Society each year 
and helps raise thousands of dollars for 
breast cancer.

•  Heritage sponsors the annual Doomben 
Half Marathon Carnival in Brisbane. Staff 
members also race against their bosses 
in this event to raise money for charities.

•  For the past 30 years, Heritage has  
been issuing a calendar through its  
branch network, featuring a beautiful  
depiction of a different Queensland 
house each year. The aim is to  
celebrate Queensland’s wonderful 
domestic architectural style. Gold 
coin donations from members for the 
calendar this year raised more than 
$20,000 for charity. 

•  Heritage and Tennis Queensland have 
implemented a joint grants program 
designed to upgrade the facilities at local 
clubs throughout the state. The program 
has so far funded more than $40,000 in 
grants to 36 clubs over two years.

Flood response

Heritage’s People first spirit came to the 
fore during south-east Queensland’s tragic 
floods in January this year. 

Heritage CEO John Minz and AEIOu Foundation Toowoomba Centre Manager Sally Yin celebrate 
the donation of proceeds from the annual Heritage Charity Golf Day, which raised $40,000 for 
five charities in 2011

Heritage General Manager Marketing Jane Calder passes on a donation of $1000 to Salvation 
Army Captain Jo Bulow to help with their annual Christmas toy appeal
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At the height of the floods, 40% of 
Heritage’s branches were closed,  
primarily to safeguard the lives of 
members and staff. 

As the floodwaters receded, we took 
decisive action to help flood-affected 
members and communities start the 
recovery process.

Heritage donated $100,000 to the 
Premier’s Flood appeal, $15,000 to  
the Toowoomba Chamber of Commerce’s 
Disaster Appeal, and $15,000 to the 
Grantham Flood Support Appeal. We 
temporarily waived the direct fee for  
all people using our ATM fleet, as well  
as the application fees on our  
personal loans. 

We allowed staff volunteer leave to assist 

in the recovery particularly with Lifeline 

Toowoomba in sorting out and distributing 

donated goods, and also with BlazeAid, 

an organisation helping farmers rebuild 

fences lost in the floods. 

Staff members took part in donation drives 

to gather goods for the worst affected 

communities. 

We also publicised the availability of our 

hardship relief arrangements for members 

facing difficulties making loan payments as 

a result of the flood impacts. Around 200 

members took up that hardship assistance 

and all have now successfully returned to 

normal payment arrangements. 

Staff volunteer leave

Heritage allows each employee to take one 
full day’s leave each year on full pay to 
perform charity work in the community. 

We also grant employees special leave 
provisions on top of normal leave to work 
both with the State Emergency services 
and the Australian Army Reserves.

Community banking

Heritage helps to provide local  
communities with local banking service 
through the seven community branches 
that we have established throughout  
south east Queensland. 

The community branches are developed 
as joint ventures between Heritage and 
the local community, represented by a 
community-appointed management board. 
Once the branch has become profitable and 
repaid establishment costs, it then starts 
returning a share of profits back to the local 
community through grants to worthwhile 
local activities. 

The first Heritage Community Branch was 
established at Crows Nest more than 10 
years ago. Together the Crows Nest and 
Highfields community branches have now 
returned more than $6 million in grants to 
their communities.

ENVIRONMENTAL 
SuSTAINABILITY AT HERITAGE
Sustainability is often measured in 
terms of a triple bottom line – financial 
performance, social outcomes, and 
environmental impacts. With the latter 
in mind, Heritage is placing increasing 
emphasis on generating new ideas  
and initiatives to minimise our 
environmental footprint. 

That effort continues to be lead by the 
Heritage Sustainability Committee, which 
was established in 2008. Improving the 
Society’s levels of sustainability is an 
ongoing and transformative process.

Caloundra Tennis Association President kev Cheney accepts a grant from the Heritage Tennis 
Queensland facilities upgrade program from Caloundra Branch Manager Gayle Cameron (centre) 
and Northern Regional Sales Manager kylie Jackson 
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In the last financial year Heritage launched 
the eStatements program that offers 
members the ability to receive their 
account statements electronically. 

While not being completely carbon  
neutral an electronic version of a  
member’s statement creates 1/60th 
the carbon footprint of its paper-based 
alternative. 

Within the first six weeks the program 
included 8.9% of all Heritage members 
and 19.2% of all Heritage online 
customers.

The program is set to grow strongly over 
the next 12 months 

Multi-function devices

Heritage is installing modern multi-
function devices – able to print, scan, 
copy and fax - to both the branch and 
mini-branch network. The benefits of these 
devices are at least threefold.

First, we can replace up to four inefficient 
devices with a single modern device, 
reducing the direct energy consumption by 
around 85%. 

Second, mini-branch employees can  
print brochures and forms for members  
as required, rather than keeping a  
supply on hand. This will significantly 
reduce unnecessary printing and 
transportation costs and the waste  
created when older brochures and forms 
are superseded. 

Third, modern scanners in branches  
will allow us to progressively move away 
from paper and fax-based mortgage 
processing. This will generate savings for 
the members through reduced time and 
material costs, reduced communications 
costs and will also help us significantly 
reduce our carbon footprint. 

e-Learning

In 2009 Heritage launched an e-Learning 
solution that delivers on-line training to its 

employees across its entire area  
of operations. 

e-Learning helps to reduce Heritage’s 
environmental footprint by reducing the 
need for us to conduct regular face to face 
training as well as reducing the inherent 
travel that style of training creates. 

The e-Learning solution also reduces 
the training department’s administrative 
overhead by automating training delivery. 

e-Learning also means that our employees 
can spend more time doing what they 
do best; serving our members. In 2011, 
Heritage offered 16 e-Learning units. 

What’s next

The exciting “Turn IT off” campaign is  
set to launch in the coming months.  
The program simply aims to reduce 
Heritage’s environmental impact by 
identifying the elements of the Heritage 
network that can be shut down after 
business hours.  
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